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Dana E. Eischen, Referee

(Brotherhood of RaFlmad Sl@almu!
PARTIES TODISPUTE: (

(Robert W. Blanchette,.Richard C. Bond
( and John 8. McArthur, Tnmtaea of the
( Property of PennCentrallWn6portation
( Compacw, Debtor

STATEMERT OF CLAIM: Claim of the Oencral Coslttee of the Brotherhood of
Railroad Signalmen on the Penn Central Tramportation

Company (former Rev York Central Railroad Company-Line6 Went of Buffalo):

system Docket w-47
Southern Region - Southwcat Divi6lon Ca6e IVo. l-74

Claim in behalf of Signal Maintainer M. E. Bey for eight (8)
hours at the pro rata rate in each uork week account he wa6 and i6 deprived
of performing work that accruea to him on a 7.33 stretch of track located
between SprWg Hill and Riley, Indisna, commencing on December 24, 1973,
inclusive and continuing, such deprivation of work in violation of the
Scope of the current working agreement.

OPIAIOR OF BOARD: This claim involves the work of once-a-month ln6pectlon
of flashers at a highway croeciing on 7.33 miles of

track betireen Spring Hill, Indiana and a point south of Riley, Indiana.
Claimant M. E. He.ndley held a position  of Sign& Maintainer headquartered
at Oakland, Indiana and, a6 part of his duties, once each month in6pected
the crossing flanher6 at State Bigbway 100. 159. By a propolred  lea6e
agreement dated September 17, 19'73 the C6rrier herein, owner of the'track
end right of wryr in question, lessed 6am~ to the Ioui6vXUe and Haahvllle
RE&road company. That lease agreement provided for malnte&nce, operation
and u6e by the LW of the 7.33 miles of track for the pupo6e of moving
coal from the ChtikMlne near Riley, Indiana to the I&8'S mainline track
near Spring AiU and thence to the American Electric and &wet Cow
steam plaat at Breed, Indiana. Thl6 agreement6ub6equentlyw66  approved
by the Interstate Commerce Commission, over the protests of affected labor
organizations and with the imposition of the New Orlean Union protective
conditions, in ICC Finance Docket No. 27624 (June 27, 1974).

By letter dated December 7, 1973 Carrier informed the General
Chairman of the Organization of the above le66e agreeme& a6 follow6:

"Thle letter I.6 to inform you that Penn CCntr6l ha6
granted the Louieville  & IVaEhviUe Rallroad (ex. C&EI)
to enter upon PC (CCC & St. L. Ry.) prom between

. Spring Hill andRiley, Indiana to maintainandrenew
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"trackage, construct the necessary connections etc. under
the same term and conditions contained in the proposed
leaseagreement. That this grant 6hdl be con~idemd
supplemental to and in coojunction with the formal lease
agreement and is entered into peuding finalization of
said lease agreement and will be comidered terminated
with the fiualization  of said lea6e agreement.

The territory 5nwlved i6 EIiWli Valuation Section
8717+g0 (approximately I.20 ft. east of the crossing of
the main tracks of the partie6) amd Valuation Section
9104+81, a diEtaWe of 7.33 tie6.

The LW during the term of the lease care for, main-
tain, renew the leased premi6e6 at Lessee's sole cost and
expense. Accordingly,  %UI central cd9 emphye6 will not
have respon6ib~ity  for SigMl and Commmication facllltie6
within the above stated limit6 effective with the end of
the tour of duty on December 22, 1973."

The General Chairman  proterted this PropoEal by letter of December 13, 1973
reading in pertinent part a6 fol-low6:

"I am prutlcularly disturbed by the laet paragraph of your
letter, wherein you advise that Penn Central W @@oy666
will not hare responsibility for Signal and Cmicatlon
facilities within the limit6 of the leare, effective with
the end of tour of duty on December 21, 1973.

R@OyeeE represented by thi6 organization, currently per-
form work on related equipWxIt accruing to them on this
portion of railroad.

We expezt them to continue performing thl6 work WI and in
the future,bec6useund~preEent  agreeatente, they are
contractually entitled to it, and thelie agreement6 are
still in full force and effect, lea6e or rx5 le66e.

Please acknowledge and advirre of your position concerning
work relating to our Scope Rule6."

The lease arrangementwentforth  a6 scheduled,L(MI  rignal em-
ployes began performing the work on or about December 24, 1973 and the
instant claim wa6 filed on January 10, 1974 alleging a violation of
Rule 1, the Scope Rule of the agreement between Cmrier and the &other-
hoodofRail.roadSignalmen.
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We have studied the record and the lqpiad award6 cited by the
parties and must conclude that the claim is without merit. Rone of the
several theories.advanced  by the Organization will SUppOrt this claim.
This simple lease agreement i6 not a "c0n6011dation"  or a "coordination"
as those term6 are understood in Inter6tate  Comnarce Comni66ion  rulings
or railwaylaborlaw. Even if, arguendo, a Washington Job Protection
Agreement question were at Issue herein, and it is IY)t, the proper
adjudicatory forum i6 elsewhere. Rot doe6 the record support a conclusion
that the Scope Rule wa6 violated. The evidence ahow no impropriety in
the making of the lease agreement, Carrier thereby relinquisher right of
dminicm and control to LSli for the term of the lea6e, LQi is obligated to
maintain and operate the track and right of way, cud Ida0 enjoy6 sole right
to the u6e and enjoyment of the lea6ed track. It i6 true that Carrier
retain6 title and ownership of the property but all of the Micia of do-
minion and control legally are Vested in I&R until the lea6e expires. In
these circumstances  it ss&. be found that legally and practically the
Carrier herein ha6 neither the right, the obligation nor the power to
assign the work to it6 own e@.oyeE. A numb6r of Award6 involving sub-
contracting of work, while not directly on point herein, 6~ppm-t  by
analogy Carrier?8 position that the Scope Rule doe6 llDt apply to ca6es
where the work at i66ue is not within ca~TicZ'E direction or control, and
not at ita expense or iOr its benefit. gee Award6 639,  20529, 20280,
20&k, et. But we al.60 have prior award6 which deal directly with the
question of leasing and Scope Rule cl6i~66, to wit:

"We think the mere fact of ownership of property by the
Carrier 16 not sufficient ground for Claim by the Organisa-
tion of application of contract right6 thereon. The
cormon bUSine66 of the Carrier and Organization i6 rail-
road operation, and it 16 to that bUine66 and the
property employed in that ~bu6ine66 alone, that their
Agreement6 apply. Were property i6 60 u66d no lea6e
or other device ahwld  exclude the Operation of the
Agreement thereon, and where a Carrier ouna Inopatfr
U66d  not inthe operationor maintenance of it6 rall-
road, but for Other and 6ep6rate plrpoEe6, 6uch property
is outside the purview of the Agreement. The leaeed
warehousehere involvedwa6 1eMd anduSed fOrplrpoEe6
excluding it from the Agreement."

AWARD 4783
* * * *

“There  is no quecltion a6 to the nature of the work in
this dispute. It i6 clearly signal work which accrue6
to that cl666 of employes. The i66ue, however, is
whether the work wa6 properly Maigned to Norfolk and
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'Western Railway Company employes, or whether it Ehould
have been performed by Pem3ylvahia Railmad employe6.
Sn 6ho1%,we lrmetdeterminewhetherthework  involved
wa6 rubject to the Agreement between the P6nrmylvanla
RadJroad Compaq and the Rrotherhood of Railroad Sig6al-
men.

The Scope Ru3.e ha6 110 application to the 6ituatiOn in
the iMtMt c66e because the NOrfOlk andWe6tm R6il~~ry
Coupmy owns the SigZIt%l erpIip!MIt and maintain6 it by it6
own Signal Department employer,. Moreover, th6 signal6
are b2ated on land bclOtl&lg to or lC666&tO it by the
Penn6ylvanla  Railroad Compm. With respect to the
aXlegation thet Cmi6r produced m 6atiEfactory  evidence
to show that the land had bcen leased to the Norfolk and
WeEteXTI R6fiway Compass, we find that there was 6 verbal
agreement and under6tanding prior to the performance of
the work in question which culminated In the written
lease dated May 19, 195% We are SatiEfied, therefore,
that the land wa6 lea6ed to the Norfolk 6md We6tern Rail-
way CompEny. The Scope Rule cammt extend to work that
doe6 not belong to Carrier; it applie6 only to that work
Carrier ha6 the power to offer. The fact that the Penn-
sylvania Railroad jointly u6ed the facilitie6 doe6 not
bring these and the eIQloye6 who inst&&d and operated
then under the Scope Rule."

NMD l3056
* l l *

"The allegation6  of faot upon which the denial of the claim.
wa6 barred ~63% not chall6IA@ on the p?Op6I%y by Cl6i6~t6.
Under the authority of Award 4783 we hold that sfncothe
record reflect6 a lease 0r property for th6 u6e of lesree
and not for the rawad, m6lntenance work done by lessee
in rulfwt Of it6 Obli@iOll 16 Ilot within the 6COpe
of the A@eement between Claimant6 and Carrier."

AWARD14641

See also Award 19639 and award6 cited therein.

We hare not been shown that the foregoing award6 are palpably
-mom or inapplicable herein. Applying the e6tablished  principle6
which they contain to thi6 dispute we have m alternative but to deny the
claim.

FISDlI?GS:TheThirdDivl6ionoftheAdju6tment Doard,uponthewimle
. record and all the evidence, fdnd6 and hold6:



Award Number 21283
Docket Number SC-u243

Page  5

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employe6 involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe6 within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;~

That this Division of the Adjustment Board ha6 jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

Claim denied.

nAT10nALRAILROAD~lMmTKmD
By order of Third Division

ATTEST:

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 12th dsy of November 1976.


